PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2623601

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KRISTEN B. JOHNSON, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY DON JOHNSON, DECEASED	04/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENECOR, INC.
Street Address:	8250 E. MARION
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	WICHITA
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13659674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)474-3216 Phone: 816-474-8100

Email: sfbbaction@spencerfane.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MARCIA SHUTTS, SPENCER FANE BRITT BROWNE

Address Line 1: 1000 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 1400
Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5017611-65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE L. ELLIOTT
Signature:	/kyle I. elliott/
Date:	11/21/2013
	PAIENI

502577624 REEL: 031648 FRAME: 0605

13659674

CH \$40.00

Total Attachments: 7 source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page1.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page2.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page3.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page4.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page5.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page6.tif source=ASS Estate to Benecor#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 031648 FRAME: 0606

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of April 2, 2012, is made by Kristen B. Johnson, not individually but as Administrator of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Benecor, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

At his death on August 11, 2011, Jeffrey Don Johnson ("Decedent") owned the patent applications and/or issued patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents"). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and Release, dated as of April 2, 2012, between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor has agreed to transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee all of Decedent's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patents. Assignor hereby confirms this assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the appropriate foreign offices. The parties therefore agree as follows.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Decedent's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following:

- 1. the Patents; and
- 2. all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Assignor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patents.

Assignor agrees that upon request it will, without charge to Assignee, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, or reasonably desirable for vesting title to the Patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees. With respect to those Patents comprising foreign patents and patent applications, Assignor agrees that upon request it will sign all papers and take all rightful oaths which may be necessary, or reasonably desirable for vesting title to such Patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-of-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, for the purposes of carrying out the terms of this Assignment, to take any and all appropriate actions and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Assignment. Furthermore, Assignor agrees that upon request it will, at Assignee's expense, cooperate fully with Assignee in the protection and enforcement of the Patents, including but not limited to, cooperating fully with Assignee in connection with any claims or suits brought by or against Assignee relating to the Patents.

Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and authorized as of the date hereof.
Assignor: Kristen B. Johnson, not individually but as
Administrator of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased
Acknowledged by Assignee:

BENECOR, INC.

Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and authorized as of the date hereof.

Assignor:

Kristen B. Johnson, not individually but as Administrator of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased

Acknowledged by Assignee:

BENECOR, INC.

By:

HEARY LAURENT PRESIDENT

WA 3418362.1

2

SCHEDULE 1

Patents			
<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Date Granted	
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	5,437,936	August 1, 1995	
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	5,609,288	March 11, 1997	
Laser Pressure Foot	5,823,417	October 20, 1998	
Flanged Honeycomb Core and Method of Making Same	6,599,609	July 29, 2003	
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum	6,871,725	March 29, 2005	

Patent Applications				
<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Date Filed	Publication No.	Publication Date
Method of Creating a Honeycomb Core Using a Serpentine Welding Path	12/560,815	September 16, 2009	2011-0062221	March 17, 2011
Rotating Laser Welding Pressure Unit	12/766,516	April 23, 2010	2011-0259857	October 27, 2011

Foreign Paten	t Applications	
Title	Country	Application/Patent No.
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Canada	25164327
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	France	1 633 935
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Germany	60 2004 031222.3
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Great Britain	1 633 935
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Switzerland	1 633 935
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Luxembourg	1 633 935
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	Monaco	1 633 935
Honeycomb Core Acoustic Unit With Metallurgically Secured Deformable Septum, and Method of Manufacture	South Korea	0622041
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Canada	2144602
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Germany	07 03 841
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	France	07 03 841

Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Great Britain	07 03 841
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Italy	07 03 841
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Sweden	07 03 841
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	Japan	94/508076*
Honeycomb Core Structure and method and Apparatus Relating Thereto	South Korea	0293801
Laser Pressure Foot	Canada	2182440
Flanged Honeycomb Core and Method of Making Same	Canada	2431217
Flanged Honeycomb Core and Method of Making Same	Germany	13 58 023
Flanged Honeycomb Core and Method of Making Same	France	13 58 023
Flanged Honeycomb Core and Method of Making Same	Great Britain	13 58 023

5

STATE OF KANSAS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SEDGWICK)	

On this 3 day of April, 2012, before me personally came Kristen B. Johnson, to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and who being duly sworn by me did depose and state that she is the Administrator of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased; she signed the instrument in the name of and on behalf of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased; and she had the authority to sign the instrument on behalf of the Estate of Jeffrey Don Johnson, deceased.

AN	OTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas	(CAL)
	CARLA L. ZIEGLER	
And the second second	My Appt. Expires 9-25-2015	

Notary Public Lhugee